



\$~10 to 12

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.A. 1042/2019 & CRL.M.A. 35697/2019**

NARAYANI DEVI .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Varun Deswal, Mr. Siddharth S. Yadav, Mr. Danish Khan, Mr. Kashish Ahuja, Mr. Mukesh Mittal & Mr. Ayush Kumar Singh, Advs.  
(M:7838289358)

versus

STATE & ORS .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP.  
Insp Net Ram.

11 WITH  
+ **CRL.A. 1109/2019, CRL.M.A. 36739/2019 & CRL.M.A. 32924/2023**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Through: .....Appellant  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP.  
Insp Net Ram.

versus

ABDUL MAZID & ANR

Through: .....Respondents  
Mr. Tarun Kumar & Mr Rahul Tandon, Advs. for R-1  
(M:9213324144)  
Mr. Varun Deswal, Mr. Siddharth S. Yadav, Mr. Danish Khan, Mr. Kashish Ahuja, Mr. Mukesh Mittal & Mr. Ayush Kumar Singh, Advs.

12 AND  
+ **CRL.REV.P. 923/2019**

ANOOP YADAV .....Petitioner



Through: Mr. Varun Deswal, Mr. Siddharth S. Yadav, Mr. Danish Khan, Mr. Kashish Ahuja, Mr. Mukesh Mittal & Mr. Ayush Kumar Singh, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP.  
Insp Net Ram.

**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**  
**JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**  
% **25.07.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CRL.M.A. 35697/2019 (for delay) in CRL.A. 1042/2019**

**CRL.M.A. 36739/2019(for delay) in CRL.A. 1109/2019**

2. These are applications for condonation of delay in filing.

3. For the reasons stated in the applications, the delay is condoned.

4. Applications are allowed and disposed of accordingly.

**CRL.A. 1042/2019**

**CRL.A. 1109/2019 & CRL.M.A. 32924/2023**

**CRL. REV.P. 923/2019**

5. *Vide* order dated 10th May, 2024, this Court directed SHO/IO PS Jahangir Puri to verify the factum of death of Respondent No.3-Meenakshi Yadav in ***CRL.A. 1042/2019***.

6. Today, as per Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Id. APP for the State, there is no concrete evidence supporting the factum of death of Ms. Meenakshi Yadav, however, a co-jail inmate has informed that she has passed away.



7. Mr. Abdul Mazid who is Respondent No.1 in **CRL.A. 1109/2019** is not appearing in the matter. On perusal of the previous orders, it appears that Mr. Tarun Arora, Advocate, was appearing for Mr. Abdul Mazid earlier.
8. Accordingly, let Court notice be issued to Mr. Abdul Mazid as also to Mr. Tarun Arora for appearance on the next date of hearing.
9. In the meantime, let further proper verification be done in order to confirm the death of Ms. Meenakshi Yadav.
10. List on 7<sup>th</sup> October, 2024.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.**

**AMIT SHARMA, J.**

**JULY 25, 2024**  
*dj/dn/pr*