



\$~15 to 17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1042/2019**

NARAYANI DEVI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Varun Deswal and Mr. Khawar
Saleem, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya
Yadav, Advs.
Insp. Satvinder Singh, SI Deepak
Kumar PS Jahagir Puri.

16

+ **CRL.A. 1109/2019 & CRL.M.A. 32924/2023**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya
Yadav, Advs.
Insp. Satvinder Singh, SI Deepak
Kumar PS Jahagir Puri.

versus

ABDUL MAZID & ANR

.....Respondents

Through:
AND

17

+ **CRL.REV.P. 923/2019**

ANOOP YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Varun Deswal and Mr. Khawar
Saleem, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya
Yadav, Advs.
Insp. Satvinder Singh, SI Deepak
Kumar PS Jahagir Puri.



CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER
% 07.10.2024

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Vide order dated 10th May, 2024, this Court directed SHO/IO PS Jahangir Puri to verify the factum of death of Respondent No.3-Meenakshi Yadav in **CRL.A. 1042/2019**.
3. On the last date of hearing *i.e.* 25th July, 2024 it was submitted on behalf of the State that there is no concrete evidence supporting the factum of the death of Ms. Meenakshi. Accordingly, the Court directed that the factum of death of Ms. Meenakshi Yadav be verified.
4. The factum of death of Respondent No.3-Meenakshi Yadav in **CRL.A. 1042/2019** has not been properly verified from what is informed by the Investigating Officer.
5. Let proper verification be conducted and a Status Report be filed by the next date of hearing.
6. Mr. P.K Dham, Id. Counsel is stated to be the main counsel in these matters. Let written submissions be filed only on the issue of enhancement of sentence and the enhancement of compensation by all the Id. Counsels for the parties.
7. List for hearing on 12th December, 2024.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

AMIT SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 07, 2024
MR/RKS/SC