



\$~8 to 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1042/2019**

NARAYANI DEVIAppellant

Through: Appearance not given
versus

STAT & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra & Ms. Divya Yadav,
Advs. with SI Parvesh & Insp.
Satvinder, PS Jahangir Puri.

9 WITH

+ **CRL.A. 1109/2019 & CRL.M.A. 32924/2023**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra & Ms. Divya Yadav,
Advs. with SI Parvesh & Insp.
Satvinder, PS Jahangir Puri.

versus

ABDUL MAZID & ANRRespondents

Through: Appearance not given
AND

10

+ **CRL.REV.P. 923/2019**

ANOOP YADAVPetitioner

Through: Appearance not given
versus

STATE & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra & Ms. Divya Yadav,
Advs. with SI Parvesh & Insp.
Satvinder, PS Jahangir Puri.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **12.12.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.



2. The present batch of matters are filed assailing the impugned judgement of conviction and order on sentence dated 17th May, 2019 and 7th June, 2019 respectively, passed by the learned ASJ/Special Judge(NDPS), North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi. The sentence awarded by the Id. ASJ is read as under:

8. In such circumstances, convicts are sentenced to the period already undergone by them for the offences alleged against them as convict Abdul Mazid has already been in JC since 21.06.2017 and convict Meenakshi has already been in JC since 22.06.2017. On the aspect of fine, after considering the economic status the parties, their capacity to pay as well as the amount spent by injured persons towards the treatment, following fine is imposed:

A) Convict no. 1 is directed to pay a fine of Rs. 1 lac for the offence punishable U/s 307/34 IPC read with Section 120B IPC. In default of payment of fine, he shall undergo SI for one year.

B) Convict no. 1 is further directed to pay a fine of Rs. 1 lac for the offence punishable U/s 328 IPC read with Section 120B IPC. In default of payment of fine, he shall undergo SI for one year.

C) Convict no. 1 is also directed to pay a fine of Rs. 75,000/- for the offence punishable U/s 1208 IPC. In default of payment of fine, he shall undergo SI for one year.

D) Convict no. 1 is further directed to pay a fine of Rs. 75,000/- for the offence punishable U/s 452 IPC. In default of payment of fine, he shall undergo SI for one year.

9. With regard to convict No. 2 following sentence is passed:

A) Convict no. 2 is directed to pay a fine of Rs. 50,000/- for the offence punishable U/s 307/34 IPC read with



Section & 120 B IPC. *In default of payment of fine, she shall undergo SI for one year.*

B) Convict no. 2 is directed to pay a fine of Rs. 50,000/- for the offence punishable U/s 328 IPC read with Section 120B IPC. *In default of payment of fine, she shall undergo SI for one year.*

C) Convict no. 2 is directed to pay a fine of Rs. 25,000/- for the offence punishable U/s 120B IPC. *In default of payment of fine, she shall undergo SI for one year.*

D) Convict no. 2 is directed to pay a fine of Rs. 25,000/- for the offence punishable U/s 452 IPC. *In default of payment of fine, she shall undergo SI for one year.”*

3. Upon the learned Counsel appearing for the State submitting his suspicions as to the alleged death of Respondent/Convict.No.2 Ms. Meenakshi Yadav, this Court, *vide* order dated 10 May, 2024, directed the SHO/IO of the Police Station Jahangir Puri to verify the death of respondent No.2- Ms. Meenakshi Yadav.

4. It is submitted by Mr. Bahri, Id. APP, upon instructions, that enquiries were made with the friends and relatives of Ms. Meenakshi Yadav. From the said enquiries by the police, it appears that she had not passed away, but she is absconding. None of them have her latest contact details.

5. A DD entry is also stated to have been recorded as a missing report *vide* DD No. 022A dated 13th March, 2020 at PS Jaffarpur Kalan, Delhi.

6. Even the son of Ms. Meenakshi Yadav is stated to have met her only once after she came out of the jail.

7. Under these circumstances, let non-bailable warrants be issued against Ms. Meenakshi Yadav in order to secure her appearance. The warrants to be



executed through the concerned SHO.

8. Let a copy of this order be communicated to the concerned SHO for necessary compliance.

9. List on 12 February 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AMIT SHARMA, J.

DECEMBER 12, 2024

Rahul/Am/pr