



\$~6 to 8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1042/2019**

NARAYANI DEVIAppellant

Through: Mr. Varun Deswal, Adv.

versus

STATE & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav, Adv. with Inspector
Dharmender PS Jahangir Puri.

7

AND

+

CRL.A. 1109/2019 & CRL.M.A. 32924/2023

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav, Adv. with Inspector
Dharmender PS Jahangir Puri.

versus

ABDUL MAZID & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Varun Deswal, Adv.

8

AND

+

CRL.REV.P. 923/2019

ANOOP YADAVPetitioner

Through: Mr. Varun Deswal, Adv.

versus

STATE & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav, Adv. with Inspector
Dharmender PS Jahangir Puri.



CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA
ORDER
% **12.02.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. On the last date of hearing *i.e.* 12th December, 2024 the Court directed that non-bailable warrants be issued against Ms. Meenakshi Yadav. The relevant portion of the said order is extracted hereinunder:

“7. Under these circumstances, let non-bailable warrants be issued against Ms. Meenakshi Yadav in order to secure her appearance. The warrants to be executed through the concerned SHO.”

3. Today, it is stated by Mr. Bahri, Id. APP that non-bailable warrants *qua* Ms. Meenakshi Yadav could not be served as she is not traceable.
4. Mr. Bahri, Id. APP for the Respondents prays that the matters be placed before the Joint Registrar for declaring the Respondent- Ms. Meenakshi Yadav as a Proclaimed Offender.
5. Accordingly, list before the Joint Registrar on 10th March, 2025.
6. List before the Court on 2nd May, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

DHARMESH SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 12, 2025
Ch/rks