



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1109/2019

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

ABDUL MAZID & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. P.K. Dham and Mr. Tarun
Arora, Advs. for R-1.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

%

10.03.2025

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 12.02.2025 for declaring Ms. Meenakshi Yadav i.e. R-2 as a Proclaimed Offender.

As per office note, nothing fresh has been filed.

As per the status reports, the NBWs issued against Ms. Meenakshi Yadav is unserved/unexecuted. It seems that Ms. Meenakshi Yadav has absconded and is concealing herself so that warrant cannot be executed against her. Ms. Meenakshi Yadav is deliberately and intentionally not appearing before the Court and her presence cannot be secured except by adopting coercive method. Hence, process under Section 84 of Bhartiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, (hereinafter referred as BNSS) be issued against Ms. Meenakshi Yadav through SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

SI Shashank Singh, PS Jhangirpuri submits that he be given time to apprise the status of service of surety of the appellant by the next date of hearing. Heard. Allowed.

Renotify on 25.04.2025.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 10, 2025/yo