



\$~7 to 9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 1042/2019
NARAYANI DEVIAppellant
Through: Mr. Varun Deswal and Mr. Danish Khan, Advs.

versus

STAT & ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Yudhvirsingh Chauhan, APP for State.
SI Deepak Kumar, PS Jahangir Puri.
Mr. Mayank Verma, Adv.

8

+ CRL.A. 1109/2019 & CRL.M.A. 32924/2023

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIAppellant
Through: Mr. Yudhvirsingh Chauhan, APP for State.
SI Deepak Kumar, PS Jahangir Puri.

versus

ABDUL MAZID & ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Varun Deswal and Mr. Danish Khan, Advs.
Mr. Mayank Verma, Adv.

9

+ CRL.REV.P. 923/2019
ANOOP YADAVPetitioner
Through: Mr. Varun Deswal and Mr. Danish Khan, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Yudhvirsingh Chauhan, APP for



State.

SI Deepak Kumar, PS Jahangir Puri.

Mr. Mayank Verma, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

16.12.2025

%

1. Abdul Mazid, respondent no. 1 in CRL.A. 1109/2019 is present through *video conferencing*. He informs the Court that his counsel is not available today as there is bereavement in his family.
2. Learned counsel for surety of Ms. Meenakshi Yadav, respondent no. 2 in CRL.A. 1109/2019 is present through *video conferencing*. He assures the Court that he would remain present in person before the Court on the next date of hearing.
3. List on 16.01.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025/r/ht