



\$~13 to 14 & 43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(13) + CRL.A. 1042/2019

NARAYANI DEVI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Varun Deswal and Mr. Danish
Khan, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kr. Bahri, APP, Ms. Divya
Yadav, Mr. Lalit Luthra, Advs.
SI Deepak Kumar, PS Janakpuri

**(14) + CRL.A. 1109/2019 & CRL.M.A. 32924/2023, CRL.M.A.
1622/2026**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kr. Bahri, APP, Ms. Divya
Yadav, Mr. Lalit Luthra, Advs.
SI Deepak Kumar, PS Janakpuri

versus

ABDUL MAZID & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.

(43) + CRL.REV.P. 923/2019

ANOOP YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Varun Deswal and Mr. Danish
Khan, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kr. Bahri, APP, Ms. Divya
Yadav, Mr. Lalit Luthra, Advs.
SI Deepak Kumar, PS Janakpuri

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN



ORDER

% **16.01.2026**

CRL.M.A. 1622/2026 in CRL.A. 1109/2019

1. This is an application filed by Ms. Jyoti Yadav seeking discharge from the surety bond furnished on behalf of the Respondent No. 2 - Ms. Meenakshi Yadav.
2. It is noted that Ms. Meenakshi, has already been declared as a proclaimed offender *vide* order dated 10th November, 2025 passed by the Id. Joint Registrar.
3. Considering the above, at this stage, the Court is not inclined to release Ms. Jyoti Yadav as surety.
4. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 32924/2023 in CRL.A. 1109/2019

5. This application has been filed by the Respondent No. 1 - Abdul Mazid, seeking directions against the concerned officials of P.S. Jahangirpuri.
6. The Court has perused the application. The allegations are that the concerned police officials have been, *inter alia*, harassing the said Respondent to obtain information regarding Ms. Meenakshi who has been absconding.
7. Considering the nature of the application and the allegations stated therein, let a reply be filed to this application within four weeks.
8. The application shall be considered on the next date.

CRL.A. 1042/2019

CRL.A. 1109/2019

CRL.REV.P. 923/2019

9. The parties may obtain, upon request, the electronic record of the TCR



and the paperbook, and file their written submissions at least one week before the next date of hearing.

10. List these appeals for hearing on 7th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 16, 2026/PRG/msh