



\$~21 to 23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1042/2019**

NARAYANI DEVIAppellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit
Luthra, Advs.
SI Deepak Kumar, PS Jahangir Puri.

~22

+ **CRL.A. 1109/2019 & CRL.M.A. 32924/2023**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit
Luthra, Advs.
SI Deepak Kumar, PS Jahangir Puri.

versus

ABDUL MAZID & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.

~23

+ **CRL.REV.P. 923/2019**

ANOOP YADAVPetitioner

Through: None.

versus

STATE & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit
Luthra, Advs.
SI Deepak Kumar, PS Jahangir Puri.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **07.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.



2. **CRL.M.A. 32924/2023** in **CRL.A.1109/2019** filed by the Respondent No. 1 therein seeks action against the concerned police officials of P.S. Jahangirpuri on the ground that the police are abusing him in the process of trying to trace out the other co-accused – Ms. Meenakshi *i.e.*, Respondent No.2.
3. After some hearing, the Applicant wishes to withdraw the said application. Accordingly, the **CRL.M.A. 32924/2023** in **CRL.A.1109/2019** is dismissed as withdrawn.
4. Insofar as Ms. Meenakshi - Respondent No. 2 in **CRL.A.1109/2019**, list **CRL.A.1109/2019** before the Joint Registrar on 30th April, 2026 for further proceedings.
5. The Court is informed that Mrs. Narayani Devi, Appellant in **CRL.A. 1042/2019** has passed away and her death has been verified. Mr. Anoop Yadav, who is Petitioner in **CRL.REV.P. 923/2019**, is stated to be the son of Mrs. Narayani Devi. However, none appears for them.
6. The concerned I.O. shall contact Mr. Anoop Yadav and if any legal aid is required, he shall guide them to the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee for nominating a legal aid counsel.
7. No further adjournment shall be granted in these matters.
8. List all these matters before the Court on 19th August, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 7, 2026

Rahul/msh